
Planning Committee

Wednesday 12 July 2017 at 7.00 pm
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Agha (Chair)
Moher (Vice-Chair)
S Choudhary
Colacicco
Daly
Hylton
Maurice
W Mitchell Murray

Ahmed, A Choudry, Ezeajughi, Hoda-Benn, 
Kabir, Naheerathan, Pitruzzella and Thomas

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra 

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
020 8937 1354 ; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Members’ briefing will take place at 6.00pm in Boardrooms 7 and 8



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 

for profit gain.
(b) S
[...]
ructure, including town centre improvement projects 
and street trees;

 roads and other transport facilities;
 schools and other educational facilities;
 parks, open space, and sporting and recreational facilities;
 community & cultural infrastructure;
 medical facilities;
 renewable energy and sustainability infrastructure; and
 flood defences,

14. except unless the need for specific infrastructure contributions is identified in 
the Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document or 
where section 106 arrangements will continue to apply if the infrastructure is 
required to make the development acceptable in planning terms.

15. Full details are in the Regulation 123 List is available from the Council’s 
website: www.brent.gov.uk.



16. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) 
and any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured 
through a section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be 
explained and specified in the agenda reports.

Further information
17. Members are informed that any relevant material received since the 

publication of this part of the agenda, concerning items on it, will be reported 
to the Committee in the Supplementary Report.

Public speaking
18. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 

accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion.
Recommendation
19. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s).





Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/1915 Page 1 of 13

COMMITTEE REPORT
Planning Committee on 12 July, 2017
Item No 03
Case Number 17/1915

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 1 May, 2017

WARD Barnhill

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Kingsbury & Kenton

LOCATION 14 Grendon Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9NE

PROPOSAL Proposed part single and part two storey rear extension, loft conversion including
addition of dormer window to rear slope and insertion of roof lights, remodelling of
front entrance and landscaping scheme of front garden to existing dwelling house.

APPLICANT Mr Retkin

CONTACT David Andrews Chartered Surveyor

PLAN NO’S DIA-BR-003-001

DIA-BR-003-002

DIA-BR-003-003

DIA-BR-003-004

DIA-BR-003-005

DIA-BR-003-006

DIA-BR-003-007

DIA-BR-003-008

DIA-BR-003-009

DIA-BR-003-010

DIA-BR-003-011

DIA-BR-003-012

DIA-BR-003-013

DIA-BR-003-014

Site location plan

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_134008>



When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/1915"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it has been called in by Councillors.
Please see the call-in details at the end of this report.

It is recommended that the Committe resolve to REFUSE planning permission for the following reason:
The proposed rear extension, by reason of its size and siting and in particular, the inclusion of a first floor rear
element of extension, having regard to the hilly character and dramatic changes in level throughout the
Conservation Area, respresents the provision of a feature that is detrimental to the character and appearance
of the property and the surrounding conservation area, resulting in harm to the wider views of the property
and in particular, views of the first floor rear elevation and the roofslopes within the Barn Hill Consevation
Area.  This is contrary to policy DMP1 and DMP7 of the Brent Local Plan Development Management Policies
2016 and the Barn Hill Conservation Area Design Guide.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision
(such as to vary the reason for refusal) prior to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of
Planning is satisfied that any such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall
principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a
different decision having been reached by the committee.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: 14 Grendon Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9NE

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/1915 Page 2 of 13

This map is indicative only.



PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
The proposal involves extensions and alterations to this detached dwellinghouse situated within the Barn Hill
Conservation Area.

A part single, part two-storey rear extension is proposed.  The single storey element projects to a depth of 3.5
m beyond the rear wall of the original house, with the depth of extension reduced by 1 m to the rear of the
existing side extension.  The side wall of the extension is set 1 m in from the side wall of the existing side
extension.

A rear dormer window is proposed together with 1 conservation style rooflight within the rear roof plane and
one within the side roof plane.

The existing porch is proposed to be removed and a new porch constructed.

Changes to the frontage are also shown, with a front wall, soft landscaping (approximately 31 % of the
frontage) and three parking spaces.

EXISTING
The application site is a two storey detached dwellinghouse situated along the Northern side of Grendon
Gardens. The surrounding area is predominantly residential. The property is situated within the Barn Hill
Conservation Area, and is subject to the Article 4 Direction. The property is not a Listed Building.

There is an existing two storey side extension, granted under planning application 16/4925. The front porch
connects to the original front extension (W/C on the existing ground floor plan). These are covered by a 3.2m
high flat roof which connects to the existing ground floor front bay window. The existing frontage consists of
100% hardstanding.

SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
The following are the key considerations in assessing this application:

1) Design and appearance of the proposed extensions and impact on the Conservation Area:
The single storey rear element of the extension and the front porch are considered to accord with the Barn
Hill Conservation Area Design Guide.  However, the Design Guide sets out a presumption against the
provision of first floor rear extensions and there is no jusitification for a departure from the adopted guidance
in this instance.  The first floor rear elemetn of the extension is accordingly considered to be harmful to the
character and appearance of the Conservation Area.
2) Whether the proposed development results in unduly detrimental impacts upon the amenity of
neighbouring occupiers. The size of the extension accords with the guidance provided in Supplementary
Planning Guidance No. 5 relating to impact on the light and outlook enjoyed by neighbouring properties.
However, this is not considered to outweigh the harm discussed in bullet point 1.
3) Parking, access and frontage layout: The proposal includes the provision of three parking spaces, but the
proportion of soft landscaping falls below the minimum level set out within the Design Guide and the level set
out within condition 4 of the 2016 consent relating to this property.  If permission was to be granted, a
condition could be added requiring revised frontage landscaping and layout details to address this issue.



RELEVANT SITE HISTORY
16/4925 - Demolition of attached garage and erection of a two storey side extension. Granted planning
permission.

Condition 4 of the decision notice specified that a front garden plan shall be submitted to and approved in
writing prior to first occupation of the extension hereby approved, showing (i) 50% soft landscaping within the
front garden including d
[...]
ain considered to differ from the current applicant site, and it is not considered that this
creates a precedent for the proposed extension.

It should be noted that permission was refused and appeals dismissed for proposed first floor / two-storey
rear extensions relating to properties at 66 West Hill (07/2154), 2 Wickliffe Gardens (09/1007), 6 Mayfields
(10/1011) and 1 Corringham Road (14/4838).  Each proposal is considered on its individual merit having
regard to the specific circumstances.  However, officers do not consider that appeals within the Conservation
Area have created a precedent to justify the approval of a scheme that is clearly contrary to the adopted Barn
Hill Conservation Area Design Guide.

The applicant has also cited initial comments from the Council's Heritage Officer within which the officer
specified that ‘a first floor rear extension is on balance acceptable if designed to follow other precedents’.

An assessment of the cited and other cases has shown that this original assessment was incorrect and the
heritage officer has confirmed that the scheme is considered contrary to the Design Guide and harmful to the
character of the property and conservation area.

Recommendation

Whilst the single storey element of the extension and the porch are considered to be acceptable, the
proposed first floor rear element of the extension is harmful to the character and appearance of the
Conservation Area and contrary to policies DMP1, DMP7 and the Conservation Area Design Guide.  The
frontage layout is also contrary to the design guide, but a revised layout and associated details could be
secured through condition if consent was to be granted.



Document Imaged DocRepF
Ref: 17/1915 Page 4 of 13

DRAFT DECISION NOTICE
DRAFT NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as
amended)

DECISION NOTICE – REFUSAL

===================================================================================
Application No: 17/1915

To: Andrews
David Andrews Chartered Surveyor
Scarthoe
Market Street
Knighton
LD7 1EY

I refer to your application dated 28/04/2017 proposing the following:
Proposed part single and part two storey rear extension, loft conversion including addition of dormer window
to rear slope and insertion of roof lights, remodelling of front entrance and landscaping scheme of front
garden to existing dwelling house.
and accompanied by plans or documents listed here:
DIA-BR-003-001

DIA-BR-003-002

DIA-BR-003-003

DIA-BR-003-004

DIA-BR-003-005

DIA-BR-003-006

DIA-BR-003-007

DIA-BR-003-008

DIA-BR-003-009

DIA-BR-003-010

DIA-BR-003-011

DIA-BR-003-012

DIA-BR-003-013

DIA-BR-003-014

Site location plan
at 14 Grendon Gardens, Wembley, HA9 9NE
The Council of the London Borough of Brent, the Local Planning Authority, hereby REFUSE permission for
the reasons set out on the attached Schedule B.

Date:  30/06/2017 Signature:



Alice Lester
Head of Planning, Transport and Licensing

Note
Your attention is drawn to Schedule A of this notice which sets out the rights of applicants who are aggrieved
by the decisions of the Local Planning Authority.

DnStdR



SCHEDULE "B"
Application No: 17/1915

PROACTIVE WORKING STATEMENT

1 To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies and written guidance, all
of which is available on the Council’s website and offers a pre planning application advice
service. The scheme does not comply with guidance.

REASONS

1 The proposed rear extension, by reason of its size and siting and in particular, the inclusion of a
first floor rear element of extension, having regard to the hilly character and dramatic changes in
level throughout the Conservation Area, respresents the provision of a feature that is
detrimental to the character and appearance of the property and the surrounding conservation
area, resulting in harm to the wider views of the property and in particular, views of the first floor
rear elevation and the roofslopes within the Barn Hill Consevation Area.  This i
[...]
ly, 2017
Item No 04
Case Number 17/1296

SITE INFORMATION

RECEIVED 23 March, 2017

WARD Dudden Hill

PLANNING AREA Brent Connects Willesden

LOCATION 58 Neasden Lane, London, NW10 2UJ

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing three storey light industrial building and erection of a 5
storey hotel comprising 196 rooms with ancillary cafe/bar, restaurant,
gymnasium/meeting room, roof top plant compound and associated car, coach
and cycle parking spaces, landscaping and boundary treatment.

APPLICANT Neasden Skyelady Ltd

CONTACT RPS CgMs

PLAN NO’S See conditon 2

LINK TO DOCUMENTS
ASSOCIATED WITH
THIS PLANNING
APPLICATION

When viewing this on an Electronic Device

Please click on the link below to view ALL document associated to case
<https://pa.brent.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_133341>

When viewing this as an Hard Copy   

Please use the following steps

1. Please go to pa.brent.gov.uk
2. Select Planning and conduct a search tying "17/1296"  (i.e. Case

Reference) into the search Box
3. Click on "View Documents" tab



RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose conditions [and
informatives] to secure the following matters:

Conditions
1. Standard three year
2. Approved drawings
3. Delivery and servicing plan
4. Hard and soft landscaping
5. Electric vehicle charging points
6. Servicing and parking to be provided
7. Accessibility
8. External materials
9. Contaminated land
10. BREEAM
11. Non-infrastructure highway works
12. Travel plan
13. Air quality neutral assessment
14. Sustainable urban drainage
15. Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

Informatives
1. CIL liable
2. Repair highway damage
3. Control of pollution
4. Asbestos
5. Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Head of Planning

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording of the committee’s decision
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions, informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior
to the decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such changes could
not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle of the decision reached by the committee
nor that such change(s) could reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
committee.

SITE MAP
Planning Committee Map

Site address: 58 Neasden Lane, London, NW10 2UJ

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260



This map is indicative only.



SELECTED SITE PLANS
SELECTED SITE PLANS

PROPOSAL IN DETAIL
The proposal seeks the complete demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site for a hotel
(Use Class C1). The new building would be five storeys and have a footprint of 931sqm and a total floorspace
of 4,528 sqm (GIA). The hotel would contain 196 rooms over all the floors, 20 of which would be accessible.
The ground floor also contains ancillary restaurant, bar/café, kitchen, reception, refuse and bike storage, and
back of house staff facilities. The fourth floor would contain an area for a gym or meeting room (subject to the
hotel operator’s requirements).

The proposed building would be set back from the sites frontage to allow for coach parking and servicing to
take place at the front of the site, off the road. 7 occasional car parking spaces would also be located within
the frontage area. The vehicle access to the site would be via an entrance and exit arrangement onto
Neasden Lane and the existing access road running along the southern edge of the site to the rear would
remain, providing access to 15 car parking spaces at the rear of the building.

New hard and soft landscape is proposed throughout the site with planting to be incorporated into the sites
frontage and its boundaries.

EXISTING
The application site is 58 
[...]
 building will be set back from the street resulting in a more open frontage and allowing for
coach parking, servicing and landscaping within the site boundaries.

2.2 The proposed building is also set in from the rear boundary of the site to enable the inclusion of car
parking.  London Plan Policy 7.4 requires buildings to provide a high quality design response that has regard
to the pattern and grain of the existing spaces and streets in orientation, scale, proportion and mass.  Core
Strategy Policy CP6 supports higher densities in areas of good public transport accessibility and where
design is of the highest standard.   Whilst the proposed building height has increased and is taller than the
adjacent buildings, the massing is minimised by the inclusion of a flat roof and the building will be stepped in
at the sides.  In addition to this the top floor has been set back from the front elevation and this is considered
to reduce the impact of the proposed building on the character and appearance of the existing streetscene
and is considered to be acceptable.

2.3  The existing building does not have any architectural merit.  The proposal is a striking design with a bold
use of brick to the principal elevation and more modest brick work along the side elevations.  A condition
requesting the submission of the materials is recommended.  On the balance the proposal is considered to
be acceptable and would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the street scene.

3. Impact on neighbours

3.1 The site is adjoined on either side by industrial buildings and therefore there is unlikely to be any
significant impact on these sites beyond that which would be experienced were the permission implemented..
To the rear the site adjoins Northview Primary School. The proposed rear elevation, facing the school, would
include a single window serving a corridor and therefore it is not considered that there would be any



significant impact on the adjoining school.

4. Parkin
[...]
ant must demonstrate to the 
Council's satisfaction that this education institution generates sufficient demand for 
proposed student accommodation from its full-time students, and thus, the proposal 
should justify the number of student rooms that are proposed.  The proposal would 
need to be treated as a departure from the development plan.  However, it is 
considered  that this departure can be justified by the benefits associated by the 
scheme providing the demand for the proposed number of student rooms can be 
justified. 
 

20. An assessment of the likely demand for student accommodation associated with this 
educational institution should therefore be submitted with the application to support 
the proposals to demonstrate that the amount of student accommodation that is 
proposed is set at a level that will not go beyond the projected demand for this 



education institution.  Should consent be granted, the Council is likely to place a 
restriction on the student accommodation regarding the nature of occupation. 
 

21. The remainder of the uses beyond the student accommodation are consistent with 
the aims of the W28 plot Site Specific Allocation, particularly in view of its designation 
as a ‘cultural quarter’. However, alongside these cultural uses, the allocation requires 
the delivery of 1,500 homes across the wider Site Specific Allocation. The combined 
developments of Kelaty House and UCFB may hinder the ability to deliver 1,500 
homes across the wider allocation, given that both of these developments are 
significant in their scale and coverage of the allocation and both void of 
private/affordable residential units. Nonetheless, it is noted that the Greater London 
Authority define residential homes/dwellings so as to include student accommodation 
and some limited weight can be given to this.  
 

22. On balance, it is considered that there is a strong case for establishing a permanent 
university campus for UCFB and its associated student accom
[...]
ined spaces.  They will suffer 
from significant levels of over-shadowing.  The proposal does not include any tree 
planting within the frontage, which is considered essential to ensure an acceptable 
environment for the proposed uses and an appropriate setting for the building.  It may 
be feasible to provide this in the form of street tree planting providing adequate 
footway widths can be maintained.  Planting should also be incorporated along the 
southern side of the building, along the access road.  Given the high proportion of the 
site proposed to be covered by buildings, green roofs should also be incorporated. 
 

30. There are no policies which would require the Local Planning Authority to assess the 
layout and quality of university facilities or student accommodation and there is 
therefore no objection in principle to the layout proposed within the pre-application 
documents.  However, policy DMP20 sets out that proposals for student 
accommodation (and other accommodation with shared facilities) should be of an 
acceptable quality meeting appropriate standards for the needs of its occupants, 
including external amenity space and appropriate communal facilities.  Application 
submissions should therefore normally demonstrate that the proposed standard of 
accommodation is sufficient to meets the requirements of the particular group (in this 
case, students). 
 

31. In accordance with London Plan policy 3.8, there is a requirement for 10% of the 
student rooms to be wheelchair accessible and applications to be accompanied by an 



Accessibility Management Plan. This is distinct from a Design & Access Statement 
and guidance on the content can be found in the Mayor’s SPG.  The accessible units 
are normally provided as a mixture of adaptable and fully accessible units. 
 

Issue 3 
Impact on amenities of neighbouring properties 

32. The site sits between the approved residential development to the west and the 
industrial uses in Wembley Strategic Ind
[...]
(GIA). 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 

63. Members should note the above development is still in the pre-application stage and 
that additional work remains to be carried out prior to the submission of any 
subsequent planning application.  

 
 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	 PART 1- APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	3 14 Grendon Gardens, Wembley HA9 9NE
	4 58 Neasden Lane, London NW10 2UJ
	 PART 2- DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	5 17/1080/PRE Access Storage, First Way, Wembley, HA9 0JD
	6 17/1097/PRE Cannon Trading Estate, First Way, Wembley, HA9 0JD



Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 12 July 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Agha (Chair), Councillor Moher (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Ahmed (substitute for Councillor Daly), S Choudhary, Colacicco, Hylton, Maurice and 
W Mitchell Murray

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daly

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 28 June 2017

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2017 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting subject to Councillor Ahmed being shown as in 
attendance.

3. 14 Grendon Gardens, Wembley HA9 9NE

PROPOSAL: Proposed part single and part two storey rear extension, loft 
conversion including addition of dormer window to rear slope and insertion of roof 
lights, remodelling of front entrance and landscaping scheme of front garden to 
existing dwelling house.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Committee resolve to REFUSE planning 
permission for the following reason:
The proposed rear extension, by reason of its size and siting and in particular, the 
inclusion of a first floor rear element of extension, having regard to the hilly 
character and dramatic changes in level throughout the Conservation Area, 
represents the provision of a feature that is detrimental to the character and 
appearance of the property and the surrounding conservation area, resulting in 
harm to the wider views of the property and in particular, views of the first floor 
rear elevation and the roof slopes within the Barn Hill Conservation Area. This is 
contrary to policy DMP1 and DMP7 of the Brent Local Plan Development 
Management Policies 2016 and the Barn Hill Conservation Area Design Guide.

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to vary the reason for refusal) prior to the 
decision being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any 
such changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall 
principle of the decision reached by the committee nor that such change(s) could 



2

reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the 
Committee.

The application was called in to Committee by Councillors Carr, Warren, Shaw, 
Kansagra, Colwill and Davidson for reasons set out in the report under members 
call-in procedure.

David Glover (Deputy Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and 
answered members’ questions. He informed members that the Design Guide for 
the Barnhill Conservation Area set out a presumption against the provision of first 
floor rear extensions and that there was no justification for a departure from the 
adopted guidance. Accordingly, the first floor rear element of the extension was 
considered to be harmful to the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area. He added that the soft landscaping of the proposal fell below the minimum 
level set out within the Design Guide and the level set out within condition 4 of the 
2016 consent relating to this property. He then referenced the supplementary 
report that set out additional representation from Barnhill Residents Association 
which supported the views of Council officers that the proposal was contrary to the 
design guide and harmful to the character and appearance of the house and 
Conservation Area.

Brian Retkin (applicant) stated that the proposal was in accordance with Barnhill 
Conservation Design Guide as it would not detract from the character of the 
Conservation Area or would not adversely impact on adjoining neighbours.  He 
continued that relevant precedents for a 2-storey rear extension existed in the 
area, referring to developments at 7 Brampton Grove and 21 Eversley Avenue. In 
response to members’ questions, the applicant stated that the rear extension was 
required to allow stairs to be erected into the loft area and would match the design 
without any changes to the roof form and thus making the proposal less intrusive.
 
David Glover submitted that whilst the single storey element of the extension and 
the porch were considered to be acceptable, the proposed first floor rear element 
of the extension was considered harmful to the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area and contrary to policies DMP1, DMP7 and the Conservation 
Area Design Guide. He added that the frontage layout was also contrary to the 
design guide, however, a revised layout and associated details could be secured 
through condition if consent was to be granted.

DECISION: Planning permission refused as recommended.
(Voting on the recommendation for approval was as follows: For 7; Against 1)

4. 58 Neasden Lane, London NW10 2UJ

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing three storey light industrial building and 
erection of a 5 storey hotel comprising 196 rooms with ancillary cafe/bar, 
restaurant, gymnasium/meeting room, roof top plant compound and associated 
car, coach and cycle parking spaces, landscaping and boundary treatment.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission and that the Head of 
Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning permission and impose 
conditions [and informatives] to secure the matters set out in the report



3

That the Head of Planning is delegated authority to make changes to the wording 
of the Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions, 
informatives, planning obligations or reasons for the decision) prior to the decision 
being actioned, provided that the Head of Planning is satisfied that any such 
changes could not reasonably be regarded as deviating from the overall principle 
of the decision reached by the Committee nor that such change(s) could 
reasonably have led to a different decision having been reached by the
Committee.

Angus Saunders (Area Planning Manager) introduced the report and answered 
members’ questions.  He informed members that planning permission had already 
been granted for the redevelopment of the site to provide a new hotel, albeit for a 
60 bedroom hotel. As such, the principle of the proposed development was 
acceptable. In addition to this the proposal was not considered to be harmful to the 
character and appearance of the locality nor the amenities of the neighbouring 
properties. Officers also considered that the proposal would have significant 
planning merits hence, the recommendation for approval.

Will Thompson (applicant’s agent) stated that following an extensive pre-
application discussion with officers, the proposal would result in a development 
that was compliant with the London Plan and Core Strategy policies. He added 
that the proposed 5-storey building would be set back from the street resulting in a 
more open frontage and allowing for coach parking, servicing and landscaping 
within the site boundaries. Members heard that as the site was adjoined on either 
side by industrial buildings, the proposal was unlikely to have any significant 
impact on neighbours.  In addition to access to good transport network, a Delivery 
and Service Management Plan had been submitted.

Angus Saunders advised members that in recommending the application for 
approval, great weight had been placed on the extant planning permission, the 
more efficient use of the land by the 196 bedroom hotel and a positive contribution 
to the townscape.  He drew members’ attention to conditions 9 and 13 which 
sought to address concerns on land contamination and air quality neutral, in 
addition to informatives on asbestos.

In endorsing officers’ recommendation for approval, members added additional 
informatives requiring the applicant to ensure that any damage to public realm is 
repaired and that maximum standards were applied to fire and safety issues.

DECISION: Planning permission granted as recommended with additional 
informatives requiring the applicant to ensure that any damage to public realm is 
repaired and that maximum standards were applied to fire and safety issues.
(Voting on the application was unanimous).

5. 17/1080/PRE Access Storage, First Way, Wembley, HA9 0JD

Roy Collado from Collado Collins (architect) and Jim Pool from DP9 (planning 
agent) gave a presentation on the development and responded to questions. 
Members then questioned the presenters and raised issues for further 
consideration prior to submission of a planning application.



4

The main issues raised at the meeting were:
 Affordable housing/living should comply with policies.
 Circulation of space especially on match or event days.
 No pepper potting
 Adherence to maximum standards of fire and safety issues.
 Adequate facilities for infrastructure including facilities for children.
 Scale and height of the proposal.

6. 17/1097/PRE Cannon Trading Estate, First Way, Wembley, HA9 0JD

Peter Leiper and Owain Nedin gave a presentation on the development and 
responded to questions. Members then questioned the presenters and raised 
issues for further consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at the meeting were:
 An assessment of the likely demand for student accommodation associated 

with this educational institution should therefore be submitted with the 
application to support the proposals to demonstrate that the amount of 
student accommodation that is proposed is set at a level that will not go 
beyond the projected demand for this education institution.

 To demonstrate that the proposed standard of accommodation is sufficient 
to meets the requirements of the particular group (in this case, students).

 The amount of student housing cap and the ability to deliver 1,500 homes 
across the wider SSA. 

 The application submission should depict the emerging context on the plans 
to confirm that the building would be appropriately suited to its surroundings 

 An assessment of the impact on the protected views from these location will 
need to be produced and provided to the Council for consideration and 
should accompany the application. 

 Planting should also be incorporated along the southern side of the 
building, along the access road. Given the high proportion of the site 
proposed to be covered by buildings, green roofs should also be 
incorporated. 

 An Accessibility Management Plan to meet the requirement for 10% of the 
student rooms to be wheelchair accessible. 

 A separation of at least 10m is established from the built form of the 
development 

 The need for improved pedestrian crossing facilities on First Way should be 
considered. 

 Wider community engagement. 

7. Any Other Urgent Business

None.

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm

COUNCILLOR A AGHA
Chair


